

Nos. 21-1326, 22-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES EX REL. SCHUTTE ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERVALU, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., EX REL. PROCTOR
Petitioner,

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL
ASSOCIATION AND COALITION FOR
GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

S. Conrad Scott
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Beth S. Brinkmann
Counsel of Record
Matthew F. Dunn
Peter B. Hutt II
Krysten Rosen Moller
Emile J. Katz
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
bbrinkmann@cov.com

March 28, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Petitioners’ Subjective Scierter Test Would Impede Government Contracting, Including in the Defense Industry, and Undermine National-Security Interests.....	7
A. Contractors Routinely Confront Ambiguous Legal Requirements When Dealing With the Federal Government.	7
B. Petitioners’ Proposed Scierter Standard Would Impose Liability for Claims That Are <i>True</i> and Without Fair Notice.....	14
1. A claim based on a reasonable interpretation of an ambiguous provision is not “knowingly” “false.”	15
2. Petitioners’ reading would create grave fair-notice problems.	18
C. Petitioners’ Proposed Test Would Threaten Predictability and Stability of Government Contracting and Harm the Public Fisc.....	23
II. Only Guidance Carrying the Force of Law Can “Warn[] Away” a Contractor From an Objectively Reasonable Interpretation of an Ambiguous Legal Provision.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	25
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	32
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	8
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	30
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	30
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	19
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018) (per curiam)	20
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	18

<i>Decker v. Nw. Env't Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	9
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	19, 32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	18, 19
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	31
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Hixson v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	1
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	9, 30
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	19

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommc'ns Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	15
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy,</i> 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Red River Holdings, LLC v. United States,</i> 802 F. Supp. 2d 648 (D. Md. 2011).....	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	19
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,</i> 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	7, 21, 28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Saucier v. Katz,</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	28
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	18
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Guenther,</i> 281 U.S. 34 (1930).....	20
<i>United States v. Bilzerian,</i> 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	30

<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	31
<i>United States v. Rule Indus., Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 535 (1st Cir. 1989)	11, 18
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	2, 13, 20
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside,</i> <i>Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	19
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	1
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	11
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl.3.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl.1	18
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 4	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2514	12
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	1, 14

41 U.S.C. § 7103	12
41 U.S.C. § 8301 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Other Authorities	
48 C.F.R. § 9.406-2	14
48 C.F.R. § 9.407-2	14
48 C.F.R. § 15.304(c)(3)(i).....	13
48 C.F.R. § 25.003	11
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-2(a)(1)	11
48 C.F.R. § 42.1502(a)	13
48 C.F.R. § 52.212-4(l).....	16
48 C.F.R. § 52.232-16(c)	12
48 C.F.R. § 212.102(a)(iv).....	27
48 C.F.R. § 252.204-7012	10
81 Fed. Reg. 72,986 (Oct. 21, 2016)	10
<i>Ambiguity, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	15
John T. Boese & Douglas W. Baruch, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Ac-</i> <i>tions</i> § 2:03 (5th ed. 2022 update)	19, 21, 22, 24, 25

John T. Boese & Beth C. McClain, <i>Why Thompson Is Wrong: Misuse of the False Claims Act to Enforce the Anti-Kickback Act</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1, 18 (1999).....	2
Dep't of Def., <i>Guidebook for Acquiring Commercial Items, Part A: Commercial Item Determination 1</i> (2019 update).....	26
Dep't of Def., <i>Report of the Advisory Panel on Streamlining and Codifying Acquisition Regulations</i> (2018).....	26, 27
Dep't of Justice, <i>FYs 2022-2026 Strategic Plan</i> (2022)	10
GAO, <i>A Snapshot of Government-Wide Contracting for FY 2021</i> (Aug. 25, 2022)	8
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and Legislative Intent</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 419, 445 (2005).....	9
James F. Nagle, <i>A History of Government Contracting</i> (2d ed. 1999)	7
Ralph C. Nash, <i>The Federal Acquisition Regulation: It Doesn't Solve Problems</i> , 20 No. 1 Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 6 (Jan. 2006).....	12

Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , 3 Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 24 (Mar. 1989)	1
Ralph C. Nash, Jr., & Vernon J. Edwards, <i>Mysteries of the FAR: Investigation & Recommendations</i> , 21-4 Briefing Papers 1 (Mar. 2021)	12
Nat'l Archives, Controlled Unclassified Information Registry	10
Pierre J. Schlag, <i>Rules and Standards</i> , 33 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 379 (1985)	9, 10
Small Bus. Admin., Contracting Guide	13
White House, <i>National Cybersecurity Strategy</i> (2023)	11
